
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 

Wednesday, 2 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

1 - 4 

4.   Notification of any additional urgent items (if any) 
 

 

5.   Draft Risk Registers 
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor) 
 

5 - 16 

6.   Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor) 
 

17 - 22 

7.   Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report 
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor) 

23 - 26 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Davies and Forward. 
 
103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 
104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
105. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st January 2021 be 
approved as a true record. 
 
106. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report to approve the Statement of Accounts 
(2019-20) on behalf of the Council in accordance with the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015. 
 
The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 would normally require the Council to 
approve the Statement of Accounts by the 31st July each year. This year the Council 
had until 30th September 2020 to publish its accounts, which it did achieve. 
 
The 2019/20 accounts highlight a reduced deficit to what was originally anticipated. 
The main changes that have been made since publication in September 2020 relate to 
pension costs, with an improved position being report on the pension fund deficit. 
Other amendments to the draft accounts relate to the redundancy reserve although 
the accounts have not changed in any material way. 
 
The final accounts audit is still to be completed and will require full sign-off at a later 
date. Therefore, an additional recommendation (recommendation 2 in the resolution 
below) was proposed to allow the Chief Finance Officer, with the approval of the Chair 
of the Audit Committee, to make any further minor amendments to the final accounts 
before sign-off. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. The draft Statement of Accounts be approved and a copy signed by the Chair 

of the Audit Committee in accordance with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 
2015.  

 
2. Delegated authority is given to the Chief Finance Officer to put through 

changes to the approved accounts subject to gaining the approval of the 
Chair of the Audit Committee 
 

Reasons: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is 
accountable for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for 
Money. 
 
107. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT - AUDIT FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced Mr Conlan and Mr Wells from the external 
auditors, Grant Thornton. Mr Wells updated the Committee on the Audit Completion 
Report. 
 
The Audit Plan was presented to the Committee last year and set out the areas of 
focus and those areas described as significant risks. That assessment of risks is 
reflected through the audit process and the outcome presented in the Audit 
Completion Report.  
 
Mr Wells said that one of the implications of the Covid-19 pandemic was the slight 
delay in the production of the financial statements. It is envisaged that the audit 
process will be completed within the next two weeks. 
 
One of the areas that has been impacted due to the pandemic has been property 
valuation. The valuers provide what is known as a material uncertainty, acknowledging 
uncertainty in the valuation. This highlights that a regular revaluation is required. The 
material uncertainty is reflected in the draft statement of accounts, and the final audit 
opinion will point to the disclosure of the material uncertainty.  
 
In relation to the value for money assessment Mr Wells said the external auditors had 
considered the arrangements concerning the medium-term financial sustainability of 
the Council. It is concluded that the Council does have appropriate arrangements in 
place to maintain its financial sustainability in the medium term. Therefore, an 
unqualified value for money conclusion will be issued. 
 
The Chair asked if the Council’s property portfolio had been valued within recent 
years. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the Council operates a rolling 
programme of valuations and the entire portfolio is revalued over a 5-year period. If 
any material changes occur in-year those specific properties would be looked at. Mr 
Wells informed the Committee that the statement of accounts shows the years over 
which the Council’s assets have been valued, with around £72 million of assets being 
revalued in 2019/20.The Council has taken a prudent approach of valuing a large 
proportion of its assets in-year which improves that accuracy of reported financial 
statements. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the report and action plan be accepted. 
 
Reasons: 
 
Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is 
accountable for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Money. The Council's external auditors are required to submit a report to the Council's 
Audit Committee on any matters that are identified during their audit. 
 

 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.15pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 2 June 2021 

Report Title: Draft Risk Registers 

Report By: Tom Davies 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

Classification:  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

The purpose of the report is to inform the Audit Committee of the risks and countermeasures in 
place for the council and to comment on the new format of the draft risk registers.   
.   

Recommendation(s) 

1. To review the risks and comment as appropriate.   
 

2. To provide feedback on the new format of the draft risk registers. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Risk Registers 
are to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction    

1. The Strategic Risk Register is subject to periodic review at the Corporate Management 
Group meetings.  Operational Risks are reviewed periodically at Directorate Management 
Team level.  In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, both Risk Registers are 
reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  Due to the pandemic, the last time the Risk 
Registers were presented Audit Committee was on 19 November 2019.  The risks were, 
however, being actively updated to reflect the risks emerging from Covid19.   

2. During that time, a SmartSheet system was introduced and this is the first time the new draft 
risk registers are being presented to a meeting of councillors. 

SmartSheet Risk Registers 

3. The Risk Registers are still in draft and the new process is still a ‘work in progress’ but it is 
important that councillors and particularly the Audit Committee are informed of the risks 
without more delay.  

4. Officers are aware of the refinements still needed and will be actioning these shortly.   

5. Efficiencies have been realised especially in terms of collation of data.  There is also 
dashboard reporting enabling more efficient monitoring. 

6. Opportunity was taken to freshen up the risks and for the Strategic Register, this involved 
starting from a ‘blank sheet of paper’. 

7. There are now good controls for supervisory review and automated controls for ensuring 
registers are updated or reviewed frequently. 

8. The risk registers will also link to the Corporate Management Centre.  

9. In summary, the new risk registers are a key working document that have been refreshed 
and are dynamic. 

Risk Management Training 

10. All managers and supervisors were given risk management training 12 years ago.  It is 
recognised that there is an important need for refresher training, particularly to cover the key 
principles of risk avoidance and risk mitigation.  A meeting is to be held on 25 May 2021 to 
discuss in detail the content of the course with our insurer, Zurich Risk Management 
Services.  

11. The Strategic Risks are shown at appendix A and the Operational Risks in appendix B. 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 6



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Timetable of Next Steps 

12. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Refine further in 
the light of 
councillor 
feedback 

Yes 30 June 2021 Chief Auditor plus 
a team effort 

Deliver refresher  
Training  

Yes 15 October 2021 Chief Auditor 

 

Wards Affected 

None 

Policy Implications 

None 

Reading Ease Score: Flesch 49.3% 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y/N 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  Y/N 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   Y/N 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     Y/N 
Organisational Consequences   Y/N 
Local People’s Views    Y/N 
Anti-Poverty      Y/N 
Legal                                                                   Y/N 
 

Additional Information 

Appendix A – Strategic Risk
[...]
oastal Protection
Impact of severe weather.
Failure of defences.
Loss of Government Funding.

Loss of life
Loss of amenity
Financial impact

Enhanced / cost effective revenue based maintenance
programme to increase time frame for replacement of
flood defences.  Alternate funding streams identified via
DEFRA and Environment Agency.  Medium Term Plan
used effectively and in close liaison with EA Flood Risk
Management Team.
Funding for MTP secured
Hastings Multi Agency Flood Plan Implemented
Externally funded (c£3m) flood defence scheme
completed, strengthening the harbour arm and seafront
defences

19/20 repair/refurbishment/replacement of 37 timber
groynes between Pier and Cinque Ports Way
No other effective avoidance measures identified

No change R161

Failure to meet collection targets in respect of
council tax & business rates

- Collection fund
-  budget setting

£55m Council Tax collected annually
£22m Business rates collected annually

- Ensure a robust recovery strategy
- Adequate resources
- Promote CTR

No change R068

Effectiveness of Business Continuity Plan - Loss of staff
- Loss of IT systems
- Loss of  accommodation

- All staff able to operate from home
- IT system backed up daily
- Agency staff

Reducing R067

No change R060

Page 4 of 4Exported on 21 May 2021 14:40:08 o'clock GMT

P
age 16



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to:  Audit Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 2 June 2021 

 

Report Title: Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2021/22  

 

Report By: Tom Davies, Chief Auditor  

  

 

Purpose of Report 

To consider the proposed internal audit plan for 2021/22. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22  

  

Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place 
and operating effectively in the Council. 
 
Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for Internal 
Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the 
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The audit programme for 2021/22 includes both traditional areas of work and scope 
for flexibility in a changing work environment.   

2. The Strategic and Operational Risk Registers have been referred to.  

3. The plan is developed in relation to planning assumptions reviewed annually and 
made in accordance with available days. 

4. The plan is spread across, financial, operational, value for money and computer 
auditing.  Information Communications Technology also receives a Public Service 
Network (PSN) audit by the Cabinet Office every 2 years.  

5. The specific terms of reference for each audit will be agreed with the relevant 
Directors and Assistant Directors before commencement of each assignment. 

6. As in previous years, audit carries out some ad-hoc work, some of which has and 
will continue to be significant.  In 2021/2022, Internal Audit will for example be 
involved in: 

       -  CHART 

-  Contract Audit of final accounts   

-  Museums and Arts grant sign-offs 

-  Government Business Grant Assurance work 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Fundamental and Financial 
Audits 

 
Risk Reviews, Follow-up and Other 

 
April 

 
 
 
NFI Matching 
 

 
 
 
Risk Registers transitional work & 
Business Grants Assurance  
 
 
 

 
May 

 
June  

National Non-Domestic Rate 
(NNDR) 

 

 
 
Housing Developments including a 
Syrian Refugees Resettlement 
Programme - update 
 

 
July 

 
August 

 
Main Accounting 
 

IT Council Resilience  
September 

 
October 

 
Housing Benefits 

 
 
 
Emerging Risks 
 
 

 
November 

 
December 

 
Debtors 
 

Value for money 

 
January  

 
Emerging risks 

 
February 
 

Payroll 
 

Post Implementation Review of 
ERP phase I (focused on system 
functional
[...]
dit request 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Comprehensive programme as 
per programme carried out in 
previous years. 
 
 
Deferred from the 2020/2021 plan 
to allow more complete 
implementation, to assess 
whether the council is achieving 
full functionality from the ERP 
system phase I.   
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Timetable of Next Steps 

7. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Distribute to 
auditees 

- 3 June 2021 Chief Auditor 

 

Wards Affected 

None. 
 

Implications 

Relevant project tools applied? Yes/No/N/A 
 
Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes/No 
 
Climate change implications considered? Yes/No – N/A 
 
Flesch reading ease  35.3 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness  
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)   
Risk Management      
Environmental Issues                                              
Economic/Financial Implications                              
Human Rights Act      
Organisational Consequences    
Local People’s Views     
Anti-Poverty       
 

Additional Information 

The following internal documents were used: 
Operational Risk Register  
Planning assumptions 
Cyclical audit frequency document 
Resource planning paper 

Officer to Contact 

Tom Davies 
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01424 451524 

Page 22



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 2 June 2021 

 

Report Title: Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report 

 

Report By: Tom Davies 

 Chief Auditor 

 

Purpose of Report 

To inform the Audit Committee of the key findings from the Counil Tax 
ReductionScheme audit.      
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.  
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

                                     Summary Report to Audit Committee 

                                                   

                                            Report to Audit Committee 

                                        Council Tax Reduction Scheme   

Background Information 

 
This review was undertaken as part of the 2020-21 agreed revised audit plan.  
In April 2013, Council Tax Benefit awarded on behalf of the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) was replaced by a locally administered Council Tax Reduction (CTR) 
scheme.  From this date, CTR was no longer supported by DWP subsidy but instead 
financed via a combination of Council funding and annual grant settlements from the 
Government, which have now declined by around 70% since 2010.   
 
The Council Tax Reduction service awards over £10 million each year in Council Tax 
reductions to approximately 9,500 claimants in the Borough. The current coronavirus 
pandemic has seen local residents being placed into ‘furlough’ by their employers.  
Under this scheme, government subsidy ensures that employees continue to receive 
80% of their earned income.  However, it is expected that the furlough scheme will end 
in April 2021 and unemployment levels are then predicted to rise. This increase in 
unemployment is therefore likely to generate a higher number of CTR claims 
throughout 2021/22 and beyond. 
 
The administration of Council Tax Reduction plays a vital role in the economy of the 
Borough and it is therefore imperative that the service is carried out effectively, 
efficiently and economically. 
 
This aspect of the Council’s activities was last audited in 2017. The Service was then 
graded as B: Satisfactory and a number of minor improvement recommendations were 
made.  
 
We believe that there is a very positive management attitude towards continual 
improvement of the efficiency and quality of service and commend management for the 
progress that has been made  

 

Audit Conclusion 

Overall Audit Assessment: A – Good 

Most controls are in place and working effectively.  Some minor improvements are 
possible to ensure statutory compliance, best practice and efficiency. 
 

Page 24



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Key Findings 

 
This audit found that the Council Tax Reduction service is carried out effectively and 
efficiently.  Performance targets for processing new claims and change of 
circumstances calculations were within target levels for both assessment categories 
during the period 01/04/20 to 30/09/20. 
 
The Council established its own CTR schemes for Working Age and Pensionable Age 
claimants in April 2013.  The schemes have seen a continual reduction in recipients 
since it was introduced – decreasing by 21% from 11,985 in March 2014  
to 9,450 in March 2020.  This general downward trend in claimants can partly be 
explained by the introduction of a minimum entitlement threshold of £5.00 in 2013; the 
commencement of Universal Credit (UC) full service in December 2016; and additional 
changes introduced to the CTR Working Age scheme in 2019.   
 
More recent figures (as at 30/09/20) show a slight increase in the number of CTR 
recipients (9,533), which is likely to have been caused by the impact of COVID-19 on 
local residents’ financial circumstances.     
 
The total value of the CTR scheme has reduced since it commenced, decreasing from 
£11,004,926 in 2013/14 to £10,389,853 in 2019/20.  Consequently, the cost to Hastings 
Borough Council has also reduced from £1,607,820 in 2013/14 to £1,390,162 in 
2019/20.  In turn, the Council’s percentage contribution of the overall cost has reduced 
from 14.61% in 2013/14 to 13.38% in 2019/20. 
 
The introduction of Universal Credit has impacted significantly upon the number of 
change in circumstance calculations for UC cases.  As at 30/09/20, 32% (3,072) of 
CTR recipients were in receipt of UC.  During the period 01/04/20 to 30/09/20, a total of 
8,790 change in circumstances calculations were undertaken for these cases alone – 
on average, 1,465 per month.  This equates to around three changes per claim over a 
six month period.  The Revenues and Benefits service have been able to 
accommodate the increase of work in this area as the Housing Benefit caseload has 
significantly decreased in recent years.   
 
Additionally, the need for interventions (targeted claim reviews) has also reduced.  This 
is because CTR awards based on earnings often involve claimants in receipt of UC 
and, for these claims, earnings are now automatically updated.   
 
The Northgate Revenues and Benefits system was originally designed to record 
Council Tax Benefit overpayments.  It is not equipped for displaying CTR excess 
reduction amounts or periods for an individual claim.  Additionally, there are no reports 
currently available detailing the annual value of CTR excess reductions.   
 

Management Response 

Overall I am happy with the Audit Assessment “A”. 
I have commented on individual recommendations.  
 
 

Page 25



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

                                             ~~~~~~~~~~~~end~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 

Additional Information 

-. 
 

Officer to Contact 

Tom Davies 
Email:  tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01424 451524 
 

 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 Draft Risk Registers
	Appendix A Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix B All operational risks

	6 Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
	7 Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 JUNE 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Battley (Vice-Chair), Beaney, Sinden and 
Chowney (substituting for Councillor Forward)  
 
 
109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Forward. 
 
110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received 
 
111. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2021 be 

approved as a true record. 

 
112. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
113. DRAFT RISK REGISTERS  
 
The Chief Auditor reported to the Audit Committee of the risks and countermeasures 
in place for the council and to comment on the new format of the draft risk registers.  

 
The Risk Registers are still in draft and the new process is still a ‘work in progress’ but 
it is important that councillors and particularly the Audit Committee are informed of the 
risks without more delay. It is recognised that there is an important need for refresher 
training, particularly to cover the key principles of risk avoidance and risk mitigation. It 
is planned for training for Managers and supervisors to be held with Zurich Risk 
Management Services in September or October. The Transformation Manager gave 
the committee an overview of the functionality of the risk register. 

 
The chair accepted an offer from the chief Auditor for Directors to come to an Audit 
meeting in the future and speak with the Committee about specific risks and why they 
feel they are risks. 
 
Councillors discussed the time scale between risk management training and would 
like to have a shorter period between training.  
 
The committee reviewed the draft risk register and discussed the colours used in the 
layout of the Risk Register. The Senior Transformation Officer explained to the 
committee that this is a Risk Register is in draft form now and the colour layout is up 
for review if the committee would like it to be different. 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 JUNE 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The chair asked regarding minimum reserves. The Assistant Director Financial 
Services & Revenues explained that the council is at present just above the minimum 
as determined at Budget Council in February 2021, but going forward there is a 
possibility of falling below the minimum recommended levels by the end of 21/22 . 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  

 
1. To review the risks and comment as appropriate.     
 
2. To provide feedback on the new format of the draft risk registers 
 
Reasons  
 
As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Risk 

Registers are to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.   

 
114. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22  
 
The Chief Auditor presented the reports to the Audit Committee to consider the 

proposed internal audit plan for 2021/22.  

 

The councillors requested to see in the Audit Plan how external contracts are tendered 

and the procurement of the contracts. The committee discussed having on the Audit 

plan the use of local companies. The Chief Auditor explained to the committee that 

purchases over £5k are reviewed to see if they can be made locally. The Chief Auditor 

explained to the committee that a report can be brought to the committee at a later 

meeting in the year and it can be added to the Audit Plan. The Chief Finance officer 

advised that there is very limited scope to amend the plan as there were key audits 

outstanding from 2020-21 and that there are very reduced resources within the 

existing Internal Audit team. He advised that the completion of the audit plan was 

dependent upon significant work being outsourced or additional temporary staff being 

secured. 

 

The councillors discussed the Payroll audit and use of agency staff. It was highlighted 

that the council are current employing a senior planner from an Agency at a high cost. 

The Chief Finance officer explained the difficulties  

 

The committee discussed possible fraud with the level of business grants being 

distributed by the Council and whether the associated work should be included in the 

internal Audit Plan. The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues explained 

that the council is only aware of one significant potential fraud case which is being 

dealt with at the moment and there have been no reports made by the Council to BEIS 

of evidence of organised fraud. The Chief Auditor suggested business grant fraud is 

not added to the Audit plan but the committee be kept up to date on the progress. 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 JUNE 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously)  
 
That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
Reasons  
 
To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place 
and operating effectively in the Council. 
 
Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for 
Internal Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the 
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit. 
 
115. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT  
 
The Chief Auditor reported to the Audit Committee the key findings from the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme audit. The Audit assessment is A – Good with some minor 
improvements possible to ensure statutory compliance, best practice and efficiency.  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues updated the committee with 
figures to date of 9507 claimants on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, costing 
£11.277 million in a full year. 6138 working age claimants and 3369 pensioners 
claiming. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
 
That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 
 
Reasons  
 
To monitor levels of control within the organisation.  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.30 pm) 
 


